

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1326 OF 2009

ALCHEMIST REALTY LIMITED & ANR. . .PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

PUNJAB & SIND BANK AND ORS. . .RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. This Transfer Petition is filed by the petitioners under Article 139-A of the Constitution of India for transfer of Civil Writ Petition No.7175 of 2009 pending before the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh to this Court for being heard and disposed of along with S.L.P.(C)No.25698 of 2009 @ CC No.13800 of 2009 titled as "Corus Infrastructure Private Limited vs. Punjab & Sind Bank & Anr.".

2. The petitioners were constrained to file this Transfer Petition for the reason that S.L.P.(C)No.25698 of 2009 @ CC No.13800 of 2009, which was pending before this Court and the Civil Writ Petition No.7175 of 2009 pending before the High Court is may be between the same parties or involving the same issues.

3. On 02.09.2015, the parties in the Special Leave Petition (C)No.25698 of 2009 @ CC 13800 of 2009 have

withdrawn their Special Leave Petition for the reasons best known to them and we are not concerned with those issues.

4. Since the Special Leave Petition is no more pending before this Court, in our opinion, there is no reason for us to transfer the Writ Petition pending before the High Court.

5. In that view of the matter, we decline to grant the request made by the petitioners in this Transfer Petition. However, since the Writ Petition is of the year 2009, we request the High Court to dispose of the Writ Petition pending before it as early as possible on its own merits.

.....CJI.
(H.L. DATTU)

.....J.
(ARUN MISHRA)

NEW DELHI;
SEPTEMBER 09, 2015.

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.1

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 1326/2009

ALCHEMIST REALTY LIMITED & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PUNJAB & SIND BANK & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 09/09/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Prateek Jalan, Adv.
Mr.Sidharth Bhatnagar, Adv.
Ms.Sonia Dube, Adv.
Mr.Kanchan Yadav, Adv.
Mr.Shatadru Chakraborty, Adv.
for M/s. Legal Options,Advs.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Arjun Harkauli,Adv.
Mr.Pallav Saxena, Adv.
Mr.Kamal Kishore, Adv.
Mr.Anshul Bahal, Adv.
Bindu Dass, Adv.
Mr.Prem Grover, Adv.

Ms.Meenakshi Grover, Sr.adv.
Mr. Mohit D. Ram,Adv.
Ms.Vandana, Adv.
Ms.Mahima Sareen, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is declined, in terms of the signed order.

(G.V.Ramana)
AR-cum-PS
(Signed order is placed on the file)

(Charanjeet Kaur)
AR-cum-PS